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VML’s TN debut—a mixed bag 
We recently conducted a comprehensive assessment of the saree ecosystem 
through management meetings and store visits across various Chennai-based 
saree companies. Our findings reveal several key insights: (1) Category growth 
and pace of growth among major organised players are not encouraging, except 
for Pothys. (2) The cash position across key players remains weak, suggesting that 
competitors with ample capital may enjoy an advantage in scaling operations over 
the next 2-3 years. (3) The weavers' network appears to be facing financial 
constraints as well, potentially favouring retailers who can make quick payments. 
In light of these observations, SSKL, especially after its recent IPO funding, 
appears to be well-placed to capitalise on the Tamil Nadu (TN) market. While 
non-VML brands, particularly KLM, continue to face challenges, VML continues 
to drive incremental sales. Although SSKL's TN sales are estimated to have 
reached ~INR0.2 bn per month on a run-rate basis (compared to ~INR1.2 bn in 
FY23), the sales density is lower than initially anticipated. Consequently, we are 
revising our EPS estimates downward by ~10% each for FY25/26 and adjusting 
our DCF-based target price to INR310/share, implying a 21x FY26 P/E and 14x 
FY26 EV/EBITDA. We retain our BUY recommendation.  
 Category growth likely to decline in FY24: Our interaction with multiple 

saree companies suggests that ethnic wear and silk saree categories are likely 
to see a decline in FY24, given fewer weddings. Inventory levels across the 
ecosystem are high. Only multi-category players such as Pothys have 
performed better on an LTL basis. Cash position across the value chain (key 
retailers and weavers) seems anaemic. Hence, peers, well-endowed with 
capital (SSKL; courtesy IPO money) are better placed to milk the TN demand 
(via expansion) and supply (via better sourcing margins) in the next 2-3 years.  

 VML’s initial performance—a mixed bag: VML’s expansion plan remains on 
track with seven new store additions in FY24. TN sales are estimated to have 
hit ~INR0.2bn/month on a run-rate basis (vs ~INR1.2bn in FY23); albeit at a 
lower sales density than earlier expected. The Pondy Bazar store (operational 
since Dec-23) does ~INR37.5k revenue per sq. ft vs the VML average of 
~INR44k and does broadly similar sales vis-à-vis established peer Nalli Silks’ 
Pondy Bazar store. GMs for new stores are currently lower than the portfolio 
average as the assortment is aggressively priced to gain market share. Sales 
incentives offered are 1.5-2x that of peers too. TN market (INR74bn, 32% share 
in South) enjoys higher footfall density and consumer affinity for saree 
purchases. Hence, it is key for all saree brands. Given that SSKL has a mere 
1% share in TN, SSKL’s foray into the state via VML seems promising—in 
terms of both growth and unit economics (note: 25 out of 30 stores earmarked 
for expansion will be VML stores in TN).   

 GM gains expected Q1FY25 onwards: SSKL has already begun paying off 
vendors in advance to earn better cash discounts (~INR0.94/2.8bn spent). 
Corresponding GM benefits can be expected from Q1FY25 onwards. Overall 
INR1.54bn out of the INR5.66bn IPO money raised has been utilised.     

 Outlook: SSKL predominantly is an FY25 and onwards story as the lion’s 
share of store expansion (via IPO money) kicks in FY25. TN market execution 
is a key monitorable. Initial performance is a mixed bag (amid a weak market). 
The anemic cash position of peers could ensure a benign environment for 
SSKL to gain a share in TN. To add to this, the ask from valuations remains 
cheap (~13x FY26 P/E). That said, we’ve cut our EPS estimates for FY25/26E 
by 10% each to account for (1) a slower build-up in sales density and (2) lower 
other income courtesy a more aggressive stance towards vendor payment. We 
revise our DCF-based TP to INR310/sh (implying 21x FY26 P/E and 14x FY26 
EV/EBITDA). Maintain BUY. 
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Sai Silk (Kalamandir) Ltd: Company Update 

Financial Summary (INR mn) 
  FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 11,361 13,515 13,642 16,567 20,322 

EBITDA 1,420 2,125 2,110 2,773 3,691 

Pre-IND AS 116 EBITDA 1,263 1,858 1,783 2,380 3,255 

APAT 544 976 975 1,588 2,282 

Dil. EPS (Rs/sh) 4.5 8.1 6.4 10.4 14.9 

P/E (x) 54.5 30.4 30.4 18.7 13.0 

EV/EBITDA (x) 25.4 17.6 15.2 11.1 7.8 

ROE (%) 18.2 26.5 11.9 12.9 15.8 

ROCE (%) 15.2 22.8 12.6 12.8 15.5 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
 Estimate changes: 

(Rs mn) 
FY24E FY25E FY26E 

New Old Change 
(%) New Old Change 

(%) New Old Change 
(%) 

Revenue 13,642 13,841 (1.4) 16,567 17,362 (4.6) 20,322 21,986 (7.6) 

Gross Profit 5,528 5,609 (1.4) 6,858 7,180 (4.5) 8,569 9,251 (7.4) 
Gross Profit Margin 
(%) 

40.5 40.5 0 bps 41.4 41.4 4 bps 42.2 42.1 9 bps 

EBITDA 1,783 1,830 (2.6) 2,380 2,518 (5.5) 3,255 3,562 (8.6) 

EBITDA margin (%) 13.1 13.2 (15 bps) 14.4 14.5 (14 bps) 16.0 16.2 (19 bps) 

APAT 975 1,049 (7.1) 1,588 1,781 (10.8) 2,282 2,543 (10.3) 

APAT margin (%) 7.1 7.6 (43 bps) 9.6 10.3 (67 bps) 11.2 11.6 (34 bps) 

EPS (Rs) 6.4 6.8 (7.1) 10.4 11.6 (10.8) 14.9 16.6 (10.3) 

Cost of Retailing (%) 27.5 27.3 15 bps 27.0 26.8 18 bps 26.2 25.9 28 bps 
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Key takeaways from saree category channel check in Tamil Nadu 
Figures are in INR mn 

Company 
Revenue PAT PATM 

Remarks 
FY23 FY24E Gr(%) FY23 FY24E FY23 FY24E 

Sai Silk 13,515 13,642 0.94 976 975 7.22 7.15 

• Engaged in mainly saree business (except KML). VML caters all the segments of 
customers. 

• Weddings and festivals account 75% of VML's sale. 
• VML store (Pondy Bazaar) has a high conversion/ repeat customer ratio of 85/60%. 
• Stores are operated on 'lease and operate' basis. 
• VML store has an ASP/Bill value of INR 5k/16.5k. 
• Silk sarees performance of the VML store is at par with Pothys. 

Pothys 37,069 42,000 13.30 3,707* 3,780 10.00 9.00 

• Engaged in sarees (both silk and Surat based) and other ready-made garments for 
entire family along with supermarket and jewellery. 

• Only 38-40% of revenue is from saree business. 
• Entire growth in FY24 is SSSG led (10-20% growth in all segments).  
• Store is operated on 'Own and build' process as store size is very huge (owned by 

company). 
• Created its own Kancheepuram brand 'Samudrika' which aided company in quick 

scaling vs peers and won customers belief as an original Kancheepuram saree. 
• ASP for silk sarees/other sarees is INR 7-8k/600-650. 

RMKV 5,450 6,000 10.09 300 110 5.50 1.83 

• Engaged in silk sarees business, targeting niche (premium) customers. 
• Stores are operated on 'lease and operate' basis (Owned by promoters; Company pays 

rentals to owners). 
• ASP for silk sarees/others ranges between INR20-25k/3-4k. 
• 63% PAT reduction is after accounting INR 200-220mn of recurring store repairs (after 

every 4 years). 
• Net debt of INR 120mn (net cash in FY23). 

*Estimated 
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Focus Charts 
SSKL has consistently gained share over FY16-23 even among immediate peers and holds surplus cash post IPO vs 
its peers that will help it scale quickly 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Note: FY23 financials for Kalanikethan are estimated. 
 

 
VML expansion to drive revenue growth for FY24-26 (22% CAGR) and EBITDAM to expand 294 bps over FY24-26 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
 
 

25 out of 30 stores to be added via IPO proceeds earmarked for the unit-economics accretive VML format…we expect 
VML to add 80%+ of SSKL’s incremental revenue over FY23-26  

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Prudent capital allocation over last 7 years (barring 1-2 years) with a decreasing proportion of interest cost 
of the core cash generation (36% in FY17 to 15% in FY23) 
 

Particular (INR mn) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 Total 
Sources of Funds         

Cash from Operations (excl. WC change) 475 534 826 1,259 832 1,550 2,240 7,716 
Less : Rent Adjustment 0 (0) (1) 146 154 189 268 755 

: Int on Lease Liability Adjustment    82 80 96 147 405 
Other Income 1 2 5 28 17 35 67 155 
Sub Total (A) 476 536 831 1,060 615 1,301 1,892 6,711 
Net Proceeds from Issue of Capital - 45 5 10 61 - - 121 
Borrowings (86) 40 566 (58) 591 (83) 850 1,821 
Total (B) 390 621 1,402 1,012 1,267 1,218 2,742 8,653 
         

Application of Funds         

Working Capital 32 (57) 528 276 917 466 1,827 3,989 
Net Capex 164 401 448 515 56 261 601 2,446 
Investments -         

- in subsidiary - 43 - - - - - 43 
- others - - - 27 139 199 67 432 

Other Investing Cash flows (5) 53 30 - - - - 78 
Interest 172 181 204 269 279 262 287 1,654 
Net Change in cash 27 0 192 (75) (123) 29 (40) 11 
Total (C) 390 621 1,402 1,012 1,267 1,218 2,742 8,653 
           

As a % of Source of Funds (A) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 Total 
WC + Capex 41.1 64.2 117.4 74.7 158.0 55.9 128.4 95.9 
Obligatory payments (Interest) 36.2 33.8 24.5 25.4 45.4 20.2 15.2 24.6 
Total 77.2 98.0 141.9 100.0 203.4 76.1 143.5 120.5 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Income Statement 
Year to March (INR mn)  Pro-FY20 Pro-FY21 Pro-FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 
Net Revenues 11,756 6,788 11,361 13,515 13,642 16,567 20,322 
Growth (%) 4.1 (42.3) 67.4 19.0 0.9 21.4 22.7 
Material Expenses 8,048 4,206 7,121 8,226 8,114 9,709 11,752 
Employee Expense 1,244 968 1,174 1,408 1,610 1,905 2,317 
A&P Expense 298 114 492 622 628 730 854 
Rent Expenses 200 133 213 233 235 286 340 
Other Expenses 778 618 942 899 945 1,164 1,367 
EBITDA 1,188 749 1,420 2,125 2,110 2,773 3,691 
EBITDA Growth (%) (10.7) (36.9) 89.5 49.7 (0.7) 31.4 33.1 
EBITDA Margin (%) 10.1 11.0 12.5 15.7 15.5 16.7 18.2 
Pre-IND AS EBITDA 1,088 620 1,263 1,858 1,783 2,380 3,255 
Pre-IND AS EBITDA Growth (%) (7.5) (43.1) 103.8 47.1 (4.0) 33.5 36.7 
Pre-IND-AS EBITDAM (%) 9.3 9.1 11.1 13.7 13.1 14.4 16.0 
Depreciation 289 326 342 410 483 557 582 
EBIT 900 423 1,078 1,715 1,627 2,216 3,109 
Pre IND-AS EBIT 800 401 1,039 1,650 1,526 2,078 2,934 
Other Income (Including EO Items) 32 26 41 75 230 352 388 
Interest 368 366 372 454 554 436 447 
Pre IND-AS Interest 368 302 296 307 346 205 193 
PBT 563 83 747 1,336 1,303 2,133 3,050 
Total Tax 125 24 203 360 328 537 768 
PAT before share of associate earnings 439 59 544 976 975 1,596 2,282 
Reported PAT 439 59 544 976 975 1,596 2,282 
Adjusted PAT 439 59 544 976 975 1,596 2,282 
APAT Growth (%) (23.9) (86.5) 816.5 79.4 (0.1) 63.8 43.0 
Adjusted EPS (Rs) 2.9 0.4 3.5 6.4 6.4 10.4 14.9 
EPS Growth (%) (40.3) (86.5) 816.5 79.4 (0.1) 63.8 43.0 
 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
Balance Sheet 
Year to March (INR mn)  Pro-FY20 Pro-FY21 Pro-FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 
SOURCES OF FUNDS        

Share Capital - Equity 420 426 426 241 307 307 307 
Reserves 2,073 2,190 2,734 3,733 10,022 11,687 14,029 
Total Shareholders’ Funds 2,493 2,616 3,160 3,973 10,329 11,994 14,336 
Long Term Debt 349 646 540 654 404 204 104 
Short Term Debt 1,971 2,265 2,288 2,801 1,601 1,601 1,601 
Total Debt 2,319 2,910 2,828 3,455 2,005 1,805 1,705 
Lease Liabilities 855 782 1,098 1,804 1,804 1,804 1,804 
Net Deferred Taxes 140 140 121 115 115 115 115 
Other Non-current Liabilities & Provns 5 6 11 27 27 27 27 
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 5,813 6,455 7,218 9,374 14,280 15,745 17,987 
APPLICATION OF FUNDS        

Net Block 1,791 1,653 1,698 2,047 2,104 2,342 2,486 
CWIP - 21 - - - - - 
RoU Assets 844 712 993 1,693 777 693 549 
Other Non-current Assets 409 411 418 417 417 417 417 
Total Non-current Assets 3,043 2,797 3,110 4,157 3,298 3,453 3,453 
Inventories 5,214 5,141 6,531 6,897 7,101 7,943 9,465 
Debtors 17 24 22 29 29 35 43 
Other Current Assets 231 214 417 624 555 583 715 
Cash & Equivalents 242 258 486 497 4,915 5,152 5,942 
Total Current Assets 5,705 5,637 7,456 8,047 12,600 13,714 16,166 
Creditors 2,459 1,729 2,821 2,300 1,121 908 1,002 
Other Current Liabilities & Provns 477 251 528 530 498 513 630 
Total Current Liabilities 2,936 1,980 3,349 2,830 1,619 1,421 1,632 
Net Current Assets 2,769 3,657 4,108 5,217 10,982 12,293 14,534 
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 5,812 6,455 7,218 9,374 14,280 15,745 17,987 
 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Cash Flow Statement 

Year to March (INR mn)  Pro-
FY20 

Pro-
FY21 

Pro-
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

Reported PBT 563 83 747 1,336 1,410 2,225 3,129 
Non-operating & EO Items 43 62 101 62 (230) (352) (388) 
Interest Expenses 364 360 360 432 346 205 193 
Depreciation 289 326 342 410 257 302 320 
Working Capital Change (14) (858) (435) (1,368) (1,346) (1,074) (1,451) 
Tax Paid (262) (59) (31) (459) (355) (560) (788) 
OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) 983 (84) 1,084 412 82 747 1,016 
Capex (515) (56) (261) (601) (314) (541) (464) 
Free Cash Flow (FCF) 468 (140) 823 (189) (232) 206 551 
Investments (27) (139) (199) (67) - - - 
Non-operating Income 28 17 35 67 230 352 388 
INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) (514) (177) (425) (601) (84) (188) (76) 
Debt Issuance/(Repaid) (58) 591 (83) 850 (1,450) (200) (100) 
FCFE 412 329 576 661 (1,452) 358 839 
Share Capital Issuance 10 61 - - 5,660 - - 
Others (496) (513) (547) (701) (706) (205) (193) 
FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) (544) 139 (629) 149 3,505 (405) (293) 
NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) (75) (123) 29 (40) 3,502 153 646 
EO Items, Others 317 381 457 537 1,413 4,999 5,296 
Closing Cash & Equivalents 242 258 486 497 4,915 5,152 5,942 

Key Ratios 

  Pro-
FY20 

Pro-
FY21 

Pro-
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

PROFITABILITY (%)        

GPM 31.5 38.0 37.3 39.1 40.5 41.4 42.2 
EBITDA Margin 10.1 11.0 12.5 15.7 15.5 16.7 18.2 
Pre-EBITDA Margin 9.3 9.1 11.1 13.7 13.1 14.4 16.0 
EBIT Margin  7.7 6.2 9.5 12.7 11.9 13.4 15.3 
APAT Margin 3.7 0.9 4.8 7.2 7.1 9.6 11.2 
RoE 20.0 2.3 18.8 27.4 13.6 14.3 17.3 
RoIC (or Core RoCE) 17.2 5.9 14.0 19.4 15.4 17.9 21.7 
RoCE 16.9 6.0 13.6 18.8 13.1 13.5 16.1 
RoE* 15.7 2.3 18.2 26.5 11.9 13.0 15.8 
RoIC* 14.6 6.7 15.4 22.1 18.4 18.4 21.9 
RoCE* 15.9 5.9 15.2 22.8 12.6 12.9 15.5 
EFFICIENCY        

Tax Rate (%) 22.1 28.7 27.1 26.9 25.2 25.2 25.2 
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 5.8 3.3 5.0 4.9 4.4 4.6 5.0 
Inventory (days) 161.9 276.5 209.8 186.3 190.0 175.0 170.0 
Debtors (days) 0.5 1.3 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 
Other Current Assets (days) 7.2 11.5 13.4 16.8 14.8 12.8 12.8 
Payables (days) 76.3 93.0 90.6 62.1 30.0 20.0 18.0 
Other Current Liab & Provns (days) 14.8 13.5 17.0 14.3 13.3 11.3 11.3 
Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 78.4 182.8 116.3 127.5 162.3 157.3 154.3 
Net D/E (x) 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.7 (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) 
Interest Coverage (x) 2.4 1.2 2.9 3.8 2.9 5.1 7.0 
PER SHARE DATA (Rs)        

EPS 2.9 0.4 3.5 6.4 6.4 10.4 14.9 
CEPS 5.3 3.2 6.4 9.8 9.5 14.0 18.7 
Dividend  - - - - - - - 
Book Value 21.3 22.2 26.3 33.0 67.3 78.2 93.5 
VALUATION        

P/E (x)   54.5 30.4 30.4 18.6 13.0 
P/BV (x)   7.4 5.9 2.9 2.5 2.1 
EV/EBITDA (x)   25.4 17.6 15.0 11.1 7.8 
EV/Revenues (x)   2.8 2.4 2.0 1.6 1.3 
OCF/EV (%)   3.4 1.3 0.3 2.8 4.0 
FCF/EV (%)   2.6 (0.6) (0.9) 0.8 2.2 
FCFE/Mkt Cap (%)   1.9 2.2 (4.9) 1.2 2.8 
Dividend Yield (%)   - - - - - 
 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   
BUY:  >+15% return potential 
ADD:  +5% to +15% return potential 
REDUCE:    -10% to +5% return potential 
SELL:     >10% Downside return potential 
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